

**IN THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

No. 3314 EDA 2018

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
APPELLEE,  
v.

WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.,  
APPELLANT.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGEMENT OF SENTENCE ISSUED ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2018,  
MADE FINAL BY THE DENIAL OF THE POST-SENTENCE MOTION ON OCTOBER  
23, 2018, BY THE HONORABLE STEVEN T. O'NEILL, IN THE COURT OF COMMON  
PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION, AT NO. 3932-2016.

---

ADRIENNE D. JAPPE  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ROBERT M. FALIN  
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION

EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.  
FIRST ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404  
(610) 278-3102

KEVIN R. STEELE  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....25

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED PRIOR BAD  
          ACT EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO DEFENDANT’S DRUG-  
          INDUCED SEXUAL ASSAULTS OF FIVE WOMEN .....25

    II.   DEFENDANT’S RECUSAL CLAIM IS WAIVED AND  
          MERITLESS .....98

    III.  THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S  
          ATTEMPT TO HAVE THE CHARGES DISMISSED  
          WHERE THERE WAS NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE THAT  
          THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN 2005 PROMISED NEVER  
          TO PROSECUTE HIM .....112

    IV.  THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION  
          TO SUPPRESS WHERE THERE WAS NO PROMISE BY  
          THE COMMONWEALTH FOR THE DEFENDANT TO  
          RELY UPON AND WHERE HE FREELY CHOSE TO  
          TESTIFY AT HIS CIVIL DEPOSITION .....143

    V.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE  
          COMMONWEALTH TO INTRODUCE DEFENDANT’S  
          ADMISSIONS REGARDING QUAALUDES .....148

VI. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM CHALLENGING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IS WAIVED .....170

VII. DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HIS MOTION TO REMOVE JUROR #11 IS MERITLESS .....171

VIII. THE SVP PROVISIONS OF ACT 29, SUBCHAPTER I, ARE NOT PUNITIVE; DEFENDANT’S DESIGNATION AS AN SVP IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....197

CONCLUSION .....232

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	197
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	197
<i>Arnold v. Arnold</i> , 847 A.2d 674 (Pa. Super. 2004) .....	104
<i>Bowman v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 986 A.2d 883 (Pa. Super. 2009) .....	142
<i>Branham v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 19 A.3d 1094 (Pa. Super. 2011) .....	72
<i>Cimaszewski v. Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole</i> , 868 A.2d 416 (Pa. 2005) .....	72
<i>Commonwealth v. Abraham</i> , 62 A.3d 343 (Pa. 2012) .....	209
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998) .....	103, 105
<i>Commonwealth v. Aikens</i> , 990 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 36 A.3d 163 (Pa. 2012) .....	228
<i>Commonwealth v. Antidormi</i> , 84 A.3d 736 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 83 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014) .....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Arding</i> , 839 A.2d 1143 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	56, 57, 79
<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014) .....	79, 92
<i>Commonwealth v. Boczkowski</i> , 846 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Bishop</i> , 742 A.2d 178 (Pa. Super. 1999) .....	186
<i>Commonwealth v. Blakeney</i> , 946 A.2d 645 (Pa. 2008) .....	104

<i>Commonwealth v. Blasioli</i> , 685 A.2d 151 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	184, 185, 197
<i>Commonwealth v. Briggs</i> , 12 A.3d 291 (Pa. 2011).....	185, 188, 197
<i>Commonwealth v. Brohshtein</i> , 691 A.2d 907 (Pa. 1997).....	150
<i>Commonwealth v. Bruno</i> , 735 N.E.2d 1222 (Mass. 2000).....	203
<i>Commonwealth v. Bryan</i> , 818 A.2d 537 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	147
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 173 A.3d 1212 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	228
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 738 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1999).....	150
<i>Commonwealth v. Claypool</i> , 495 A.2d 176 (Pa. 1985).....	155, 165
<i>Commonwealth v. Cline</i> , 177 A.3d 922 (Pa. Super. 2017).....	169
<i>Commonwealth v. Cornitcher</i> , 291 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1972).....	195
<i>Commonwealth v. Delvalle</i> , 74 A.3d 1081 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	199
<i>Commonwealth v. Dillon</i> , 925 A.2d 131 (Pa. 2007).....	78, 85, 86, 88
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 549 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Doolin</i> , 24 A.3d 998 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	134
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 903 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2006).....	149, 150
<i>Commonwealth v. Eichinger</i> , 915 A.2d 1122 (Pa. 2007).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Einhorn</i> , 911 A.2d 960 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	150
<i>Commonwealth v. Elliot</i> , 700 A.2d 1243 (Pa. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Flamer</i> , 53 A.3d 82 (Pa. Super. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Frank</i> , 577 A.2d 609 (Pa. Super. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 940 A.2d 476 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Ginn</i> , 587 A.2d 314 (Pa. 1991) .....	140, 141
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodman</i> , 311 A.2d 652 (Pa. 1973) .....	104
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 652 A.2d 317 (Pa. Super. 1994) .....	50, 87
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 673 A.2d 866 (Pa. 1996) .....	78, 79, 164
<i>Commonwealth v. Griggs</i> , 461 A.2d 221 (Pa. Super. 1983) .....	214
<i>Commonwealth v. Gwaltney</i> , 442 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1982) .....	155
<i>Commonwealth v. Hainesworth</i> , 82 A.2d 444 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	140
<i>Commonwealth v. Hairston</i> , 84 A.3d 657 (Pa. 2014) .....	78, 79, 92
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 80 A.3d 1204 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	212
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardy</i> , 918 A.2d 766 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	164
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 156 A.3d 1114 (Pa. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v Hicks</i> , 91 A.3d 47 (Pa. 2014) .....	97, 158, 159
<i>Commonwealth v. Hitcho</i> , 123 A.3d 731 (Pa. 2015) .....	97
<i>Commonwealth v. Holley</i> , 945 A.2d 241 (Pa. Super. 2008) .....	101
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 408 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. 1979) .....	214
<i>Commonwealth v. Horton</i> , 401 A.2d 320 (Pa. 1979) .....	192
<i>Commonwealth v. James</i> , 486 A.2d 376 (Pa. 1985) .....	143

<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 941 A.2d 1286 (Pa. 2008) .....	77
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 668 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1995) .....	80, 94, 168
<i>Commonwealth v. Kearney</i> , 92 A.3d 51 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	103, 105
<i>Commonwealth v. Kinard</i> , 95 A.3d 279 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i> , 932 A.2d 948 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	105
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 543 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1988) .....	39, 77
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (Pa. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lockcuff</i> , 813 A.2d 857 (Pa. Super. 2002) .....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Lomax</i> , 8 A.3d 1264 (Pa. Super. 2010) .....	76
<i>Commonwealth v. Lord</i> , 719 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1998).....	198
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucarelli</i> , 971 A.2d 1173 (Pa. 2009) .....	187
<i>Commonwealth v. Luketic</i> , 162 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Super. 2017) .....	99
<i>Commonwealth v. Luktisch</i> , 680 A.2d 877 (Pa. Super. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Martz</i> , 926 A.2d 514 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	101
<i>Commonwealth v. Matthews</i> , 609 A.2d 204 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	167
<i>Commonwealth v. Mayfield</i> , 832 A.2d 418 (Pa. 2003) .....	200
<i>Commonwealth v. McClellan</i> , 178 A.3d 874 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	144
<i>Commonwealth v. McClure</i> , 144 A.3d 970 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	105
<i>Commonwealth v. McMullen</i> , 961 A.2d 842 (Pa. 2008).....	200

<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001) .....	168
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 35 A.3d 1206 (Pa. 2012) .....	96
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 632 A.2d 934 (Pa. Super. 1993) .....	214
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 722 A.2d 649 (Pa. 1998) .....	134, 137
<i>Commonwealth v. Newman</i> , 598 A.2d 275 (Pa. 1991).....	40, 41, 51
<i>Commonwealth v. Nicely</i> , 638 A.2d 213 (Pa. 1995).....	200
<i>Commonwealth v. Niemetz</i> , 422 A.2d 1369 (Pa. Super. 1980) .....	187, 188
<i>Commonwealth v. Norton</i> , 201 A.3d 112 (Pa. 2019).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Odum</i> , 584 A.2d 953 (Pa. Super. 1990) .....	53, 54, 56
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Brien</i> , 836 A.2d 966 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	39, 51, 86
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 800 A.2d 294 (Pa. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 104 A.3d 17 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 611 A.2d 199 (Pa. 1992).....	118, 142
<i>Commonwealth v. Patskin</i> , 93 A.2d 704 (Pa. 1953) .....	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson</i> , 308 A.2d 90 (Pa. 1973).....	187
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 97 A.3d 747 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Peters</i> , 373 A.2d 1055 (Pa. 1977) .....	147
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 141 A.3d 512 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	169



<i>Commonwealth v. Posavek</i> , 420 A.2d 532 (Pa. Super. 1980) .....	186
<i>Commonwealth v. Preston</i> , 904 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	101
<i>Commonwealth v. Quinlan</i> , 412 A.2d 494 (Pa. 1980).....	213
<i>Commonwealth v. Rhodes</i> , 54 A.3d 908 (Pa. Super. 2012) .....	199
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodda</i> , 723 A.2d 212 (Pa. Super. 1999).....	105
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosen</i> , 42 A.3d 988 (Pa. 2012).....	76
<i>Commonwealth v. Ross</i> , 57 A.3d 85 (Pa. Super. 2012) .....	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Rush</i> , 959 A.2d 945 (Pa. Super. 2008) .....	102, 103, 164
<i>Commonwealth v. Sitler</i> ,144 A.3d 156 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	58
<i>Commonwealth v. Slaton</i> , 680 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1992).....	143, 152
<i>Commonwealth v. Small Hoover</i> , 567 A.2d 1055 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	170, 174
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 896 A.2d 1191 (Pa. 2006) .....	196
<i>Commonwealth v. Stanton</i> ,440 A.2d 585 (Pa. Super. 1982) .....	101
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 295 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1972).....	194, 195
<i>Commonwealth v. Swinehart</i> , 642 A.2d 504 (Pa. Super. 1994) .....	118, 139
<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008).....	155
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> ,783 A.2d 328 (Pa. Super. 2001) .....	164
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 985 A.2d 928 (Pa. 2009) .....	72
<i>Commonwealth v. Tressler</i> , 584 A.2d 930 (Pa. 1990) .....	185, 186

<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013).....	200
<i>Commonwealth v. Tyson</i> , 119 A.3d 353 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Wable</i> , 114 A.2d 334 (Pa. 1955) .....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Ward</i> , 605 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992) .....	155
<i>Commonwealth v. Watkins</i> , 108 A.3d 692 (Pa. 2014).....	103
<i>Commonwealth v. Weakley</i> , 972 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Super. 2009) .....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 832 A.2d 962 (Pa. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 692 A.2d 1031 (Pa. 1997).....	213
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162, 70 S.Ct. 519, 94 L.Ed. 734 (1950).....	191
<i>Dunn v. Colleran</i> , 247 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	140
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....	219, 220, 225
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	210
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. F.A. Realty Investors Corp.</i> ,812 A.2d 719 (Pa. Super. 2002) .....	101
<i>Harmon v. Mifflin County School Dist.</i> , 713 A.2d 620 (Pa. 1998).....	131, 145
<i>Herbert v. Billy</i> , 160 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1998).....	209, 210
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> , 969 P.2d 584 (Cal. 1999).....	203
<i>In re Civil Commitment of J.H.M.</i> , 845 A.2d 139 (N.J. Ct. App. Div. 2003)....	203
<i>In re Commitment of Fisher</i> , 164 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2005).....	203

<i>In re Commitment of Rachel</i> , 647 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2002) .....	203
<i>In re Det. of Garren</i> , 620 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	203
<i>In re Det. of Samuelson</i> , 727 N.E.2d 228 (Ill. 2000) .....	203
<i>In re Det. of Turay</i> , 986 P.2d 790 (Wash. 1999) .....	203
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	203
<i>In re Hay</i> , 953 P.2d 666 (Kan. 1998) .....	203
<i>In re Leon G.</i> , 59 P.3d 779 (Ariz. 2002) .....	203
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 594 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1999) .....	203
<i>In re Lokuta</i> , 11 A.3d 427 (Pa. 2011) .....	104
<i>In re M.D.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1999) .....	203
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 550 S.E.2d 311 (S.C. 2001) .....	203
<i>In re S.C.</i> , 810 N.W.2d 699 (Neb. 2012) .....	203
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	202
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	201, 202
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018) .....	99
<i>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003) .....	209, 229
<i>Lomas v. Kravitz</i> , 170 A.3d 380 (Pa. 2017) .....	99

<i>Lomas v. Kravitz</i> , 130 A.3d 107 (Pa. Super.2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lundy v. Manchel</i> , 865 A.2d 850 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	101
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 463 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005).....	73
<i>People v. Everett</i> , 250 P.3d 649 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	65, 66, 68, 75
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 895 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	74, 75
<i>People v. Robbins</i> , 755 P.2d 355 (Cal. 1988) .....	72
<i>Prep v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 29 Pa. D. & C. 2d 665 (1962) .....	146
<i>Reilly by Reilly v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985) .....	99
<i>Reilly by Reilly v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 489 A.2d 973 (Pa. Super. 1989) .....	106
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	146
<i>Rosselli v. Rosselli</i> , 750 A.2d 355 (Pa. Suzer. 2000).....	101
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001) .....	202
<i>Shivae v. Commonwealth</i> , 613 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 2005) .....	203
<i>Shoemaker v. Commonwealth Bank</i> , 700 A.2d 1003 (Pa. Super. 1997) .....	138
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	191
<i>State v. Ess</i> , 453 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. 2015) .....	193, 194
<i>State v. Lowther</i> , 398 P.3d 1032 (Utah 2017).....	73

<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 89 A.D.3d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....	203
<i>State v. Ploof</i> , 34 A.3d 563 (N.H. 2011) .....	203
<i>Thatcher’s Drug Store v. Consolidated Supermarkets</i> , 636 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1994).....	138
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 946 F.2d 230.....	147
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 484 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1973).....	73
<i>Verdini v. First Nat. Bank of Penn.</i> , 135 A.3d 616 (Pa. Super. 2016) .....	72, 139
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	229
<i>West Mifflin Area School District v. Zahorchak</i> , 4 A.3d 1042 (Pa. 2010).....	199
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2002).....	203

**Rules**

Pa. R. Crim. P. 581(I) .....	109, 133
Pa. R.A.P. 302 .....	111, 170
Pa. R.A.P. 1925(b) .....	25
Pa. R.A.P. 2119(a) .....	198, 199
Pa. R.Crim.P. 513 .....	214
Pa. R.Crim.P. 542.....	214
Pa. R.Crim.P. 578.....	214

Pa. R.Crim.P. 631 .....184

Pa. R.Crim.P. 647 ..... 93, 170

Pa. R.Crim.P. 704 .....110

Pa. R.Crim.P. 708 .....214

Pa. R.E. 106 ..... 149, 168

Pa. R.E. 403 ..... 187, 190

Pa. R.E. 404 ..... *passim*

Pa. R.E. 803 .....150
